## IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

THOMAS A. GLASKI,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO "LA SALLE BANK N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR WAMU MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-AR-17", CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AND CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court for Fresno County Hon. Alan M. Simpson, Judge Case No. 09CECG03601

#### APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Richard L. Antognini (CA Bar No. 075711) LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD L. ANTOGNINI 819 I Street

Lincoln, California 95648-1742 Telephone: (916) 645-7278

Facsimile: (916) 290-0539

E-Mail: rlalawyer@yahoo.com

Catarina M. Benitez (CA Bar No. 256518)

LAW OFFICES OF CATARINA

M. BENITEZ

2014 Tulare Street, Suite 400

Fresno, California 93721 Telephone: (559) 472-7337

Facsimile: (559) 579-1100

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant THOMAS A. GLASKI

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Respondents' Statement of Facts is Inaccurate.	1
B. Glaski Can Challenge Respondents' Power to Foreclose.	3
C. The December 2008 Assignment of Deed of Trust Does Not Help Respondents.	5
D. The Court Should Not Take Judicial Notice of the 2008 Assignment.	7
E. Respondents Do Not Understand or Mischaracterize Glaski's Arguments.	10
F. Glaski Pleaded Harm and Reliance.	13
G. Tender is Still Not Required.	15
III. CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
California Cases	
Aceves v. U.S. Bank National Assoc., 192 Cal.App.4th 218 (2011)	11, 12
Bardis v. Oates, 119 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1 (2004)	5
Curico v. Svanevik, 155 Cal.App.3d 955 (1984)	6
Evans v. City of Berkeley, 38 Cal.4th 1 (2006)	3, 6
Garcia v. World Savings, 183 Cal.App.4th 1031 (2010)	11, 12
Giraldo v. California Dept. of Corrections, 168 Cal.App.4th 231 (2008)	6
Gomes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 192 Cal.App.4th 1149 (2011)	3, 4
Herrera v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co., 196 Cal.App.4th 1366 (2011)	8, 10
Joslin v. H.A.S. Ins. Brokerage, 184 Cal.App.3d 369 (1986)	8
Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 29 Cal.4th 1134 (2003)	13
Lucich v. City of Oakland, 19 Cal.App.4th 495 (1993)	5
Nguyen v. Calhoun, 105 Cal.App.4th 428 (2003)	11
Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc, 17 Cal.4th 985 (1998)	4
Onofrio v. Rice, 55 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 413 (1997)	16
StorMedia, Inc. v. Superior Court, 20 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 449 (1999)	8, 10
United States Cold Storage v. Great Western Savings & Loan Assoc., 165 Cal.App.3d 1214 (1985)	16

Federal Cases	Page
Mena v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 2012 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 128585 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2012)	9
California Statutes	
Civil Code section 1572 (3)	13
Civil Code section 1708	4, 13
Civil Code section 1710	4, 13
Civil Code section 2924 (a) (1)	4, 13
Penal Code section 470 (d)	4, 13
